

Sohar International Bank announces preliminary unaudited results for the three months ended 31 March 2020

In compliance with the rules and guidelines on disclosure issued by the Capital Market Authority in their administrative decision No. 5/2007 dated 27th June 2007, Sohar International Bank (SIB), announces its preliminary unaudited results for the three months ended 31 March 2020. By adopting a prudent approach in anticipation of the deteriorating operating environment following the outbreak of Covid-19 and maintaining cost efficiency, SIB has been working closely with its clients to support them through these unprecedented times.

Key financial highlights for the period ended 31 March 2020:

- Net loans and advances increased by 5.3% to RO 2,461.07 million from RO 2,336.88 million as at 31 March 2019. With a strong focus on funding diversification Customer deposits increased by 17.2% to RO 2,130.69 million as at 31 March 2020 from RO 1,818.15 million at 31 March 2019.
- Net impairment charges and other credit risk provisions for the period was RO 5.03 million compared to RO 2.54 million for the same period last year. Increase in impairments reflect both IFRS9 credit provisions as well as an element of management overlay in response to expected credit deterioration due to the economic impact of Covid-19 and lower oil prices.
- Net profit for the first three months ended 31 March 2020 declined by 39.2% to RO 6.17 million compared to RO 10.15 million during the same period in 2019.
- Operating profit decreased by 10.9% to RO 12.29 million compared to RO 13.79 million for the same period last year. SIB continues to manage the expense base to support its strategic objectives as well as to maintain a strong cost/income ratio, reporting 47% for the period compared to 46% for the same period last year.

Un-audited and subject to Board approval

RO millions , as at	31-Mar-2020	31-Mar-2019	% Growth
Total assets	3,415.82	3,087.58	10.6%
Net loans & advances	2,461.07	2,336.88	5.3%
Customer deposits	2,130.69	1,818.15	17.2%
Total shareholders' equity	327.54	279.14	17.3%
RO millions , for period ended	31-Mar-2020	31-Mar-2019	% Growth
Operating income	23.07	25.45	(9.4%)
Operating expenses	10.78	11.66	(7.5%)
Operating profit	12.29	13.79	(10.9%)
Net profit before tax	7.26	11.25	(35.5%)
Net profit after tax	6.17	10.15	(39.2%)
Net profit after tax –Conventional banking	6.08	9.68	(37.2%)
– Islamic banking	.096	.475	(79.8%)


Ahmed Al Musalmi
Chief Executive Officer



بنك صحار الدولي يعلن عن النتائج الأولية غير المدققة للأشهر الثلاثة المنتهية في ٣١ مارس ٢٠٢٠

إلتزاماً بقواعد وشروط الإفصاح الصادرة من الهيئة العامة لسوق المال بموجب القرار الإداري رقم ٢٠٠٧/٥ بتاريخ ٢٧ يونيو ٢٠٠٧، يعلن بنك صحار الدولي نتائجه المالية الأولية الغير المدققة للفترة المنتهية في ٣١ مارس ٢٠٢٠. كما اتبع البنك الخطوات المناسبة والحذر المطلوب لتدهور بيئة التشغيل بعد انتشار فيروس كورونا (كوفيد-١٩) والحفاظ على كفاءة التكلفة. كما يعمل البنك بثقة مستمرة مع عملائه لدعمهم خلال هذه الأوقات الغير المسبوقه.

النتائج المالية للفترة المنتهية في ٣١ مارس ٢٠٢٠م:

- بلغ صافي القروض والسلفيات نمواً بنسبة ٥,٣٪ إلى ٢,٤٦١.٠٧ مليون ريال عماني في عام ٢٠٢٠م، من ٢,٣٣٦.٨٨ مليون ريال عماني في مارس ٢٠١٩م. مع التركيز على تنويع في التمويل، كما زادت ودائع العملاء بنسبة ١٧,٢٪ لتصل إلى ٢,١٣٠.٦٩ مليون ريال عماني، في ٣١ مارس ٢٠٢٠م، من ١,٨١٨.١٥ مليون ريال عماني في ٣١ مارس ٢٠١٩م.
- بلغ صافي مخصصات انخفاض القيمة ومخصصات المخاطر الائتمان للفترة ٥.٠٣ مليون ريال عماني مقارنة بـ ٢.٥٤ مليون ريال عماني لنفس الفترة من العام الماضي. وتعكس الزيادة في انخفاض القيمة كل من مخصصات المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية ٩ بالإضافة إلى حرص الادارة من التأثيرات الاقتصادية الناجمة عن وباء كوفيد ١٩ وانخفاض أسعار النفط.
- انخفض صافي الارباح للأشهر الثلاثة الأولى المنتهية في ٣١ مارس ٢٠٢٠م، بنسبة ٣٩,٢٪ إلى ٦.١٧ مليون ريال عماني مقارنة بـ ١٠.١٥ مليون ريال عماني خلال نفس الفترة من عام ٢٠١٩م.
- انخفضت الأرباح التشغيلية بنسبة ١٠,٩٪ إلى ١٢.٢٩ مليون ريال عماني مقارنة بـ ١٣.٧٩ مليون ريال عماني لنفس الفترة من العام الماضي. كما يواصل صحار الدولي على إدارة قاعدة المصروفات لدعم أهدافه الإستراتيجية بالإضافة إلى الحفاظ على نسبة (التكلفة / الدخل)، مسجلاً ٤٧٪ للفترة مقارنة بـ ٤٦٪ لنفس الفترة من العام الماضي.

(ريال العماني/ بالمليون)

الغير مدققة و تخضع لموافقة مجلس الإدارة

معدل النمو %	٣١ مارس ٢٠١٩	٣١ مارس ٢٠٢٠	
			إجمالي الأصول
١٠,٦%	٣,٠٨٧.٥٨	٣,٤١٥.٨٢	صافي القروض والسلفيات
٥,٣%	٢,٣٣٦.٨٨	٢,٤٦١.٠٧	ودائع العملاء
١٧,٢%	١,٨١٨.١٥	٢,١٣٠.٦٩	إجمالي حقوق المساهمين
١٧,٣%	٢٧٩.١٤	٣٢٧.٥٤	
معدل النمو %	٣١ مارس ٢٠١٩	٣١ مارس ٢٠٢٠	
(٩,٤)%	٢٥.٤٥	٢٣.٠٧	إيرادات التشغيل
(٧,٥)%	١١.٦٦	١٠.٧٨	المصاريف التشغيلية
(١٠,٩)%	١٣.٧٩	١٢.٢٩	ربح التشغيل
(٣٥,٥)%	١١.٢٥	٧.٢٦	صافي الربح قبل خصم الضرائب
(٣٩,٢)%	١٠.١٥	٦.١٧	صافي الربح بعد خصم الضرائب
(٣٧,٢)%	٩.٦٨	٦.٠٨	صافي الربح - المصرف التجاري
(٧٩,٨)%	.٤٧٥	.٠٩٦	- الصيرفة الإسلامية



أحمد المسلمي
الرئيس التنفيذي